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SECTION ONE
 

OVERVIEW
 

Water is a basic development resource. AID projects that are designed
 

to increase the efficiency and eff..tiveness of food production efforts
 

in the developing nations, as well as those that focus on improvements
 

on the health and well-being of a population, often involve the develop

ment of systems that provide access to water. In this report, PCI reviews
 

tile pat;.erns of AID activity that focus either centrally, or as part of
 

a broader development scheme, on the availability of irrigation water.*
 

An examination of AID's automated data bases indicates that there are
 

109 projects that involve some form of irrigation -- these range from
 

small rural earthworks projects to multi-year, multi-million dollar
 

rural development efforts. Nineteen of the projects PCI identified are
 

in the planning stage, 61 are active, and an additional 29 have been
 

completed or terminated.** The data bases record a total of 72 evalua

tion studies for these 109 projects: 64 Project Appraisal Reports arid
 

8 Special Evaluations.
 

*/ 	This is the second in a series of brief analyses that are being
 
undertaken by PCI for the Special Studies Divisicn (AID/PPC/E/S).
 
The first report examined patterns in potable water projects.
 

* 	 Data for this analysis comes from four automated AID files: TEXT, BREF,
 
PBAR and ACCT. The data bases were developed using the following
 
criteria: all projects that were active in October 1974, and all
 
subsequent projects are included. Thus some projects with start dates
 
as early as 1952 are considered to be part of.the portfolio as are a
 
number of projects that have been completed since data base development.
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PCI's review of the automated data on these 109 projects suggest that:
 

o All geographic Bureaus are undertaking irrigation projects.

I 

* 
The irrigation projects are fairly evenly distributed amornq
' these Bureaus.
 

* 	Obligations for irrigation efforts are not evenly distributed.
 

* 	Yet, as a proportion of total Bureau funds, the dollars invested
 
in irrigation are roughly equal across geographic Bureaus.
 

• 	The number of irrigation projects is increasing.
 

* 	New project development is mo'.ing fastest in Africa and Asia.
 

Table I-1 displays projects by Bureau and status. 
 As the table suggests,
 
the total number of irrigation projects is fairly evenly distributed
 
across the geographic Bureaus, particularly if one considers only active
 
projects. A comparison of terminated and planned projects suggests that
 
the Africa Bureau is rapidly building its portf(.iio in this field.
 

TABLE 1-1
 

DISTRIBUTiON OF PROJECTS BY BUREAU AND STATUS
 

PROJECT STATUS
 

BUREAU PLANNED ACTIVE 
 COMPLETED OR TERMINATED TOTAL
 

rgICA 9 13 	 1 23
 

ASIA 5 
 16 
 1 	 34
 

LATIN AMERICA 2 13 	 6 21 

NEAR EAST 3 15 6 	 24 

CENIRALLY FUNDED - 4 	 3 7
 

TOTA 19 61 	 29 
 109
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The build up in irrigation projects is not simply an Africa Bureau
 
pattern, As Table 1-2 demonstrates, all of the geographic Bureaus
 
have been active in starting irrigation efforts in recent years.
 
The current low number o[ projects planned in Latin America probably
 
suggests a hiatus rather than a decline. In Asia and the Near East,
 
bureaus that have been undertaking irrigation projects since the 1960s,
 
there appears to be a sustained interest in irrigation. The Asia Bureau
 
is second only to Africa in number of planned starts.
 

TABLE 1-2
 

PROECTS BYBUREAUANDSTART DATE 

BEFORE 1961- 1964- 1967- 1970- 1973- 1976-
BUREU 1960 1963 19G& 1969 1972 1975 1978 PLANNED TOTAL 

AFRICA _ - 1 3 8 9 23 

A-IA 3 4 a 7 5 34 

LATIN MERICA - - 1 1 6 4- 7 2 21
 

NEAREAST 3 2 4 6 6 3 24 

CENTRALLY FUNDED  3 1 2 7 

TO 

7 14 8 
 22 30 
 19 
 109
 

The 99 irrigation projects for which data on planned obligations is available
 
suggest that AID has an investment of almost $1 billion in this sub-sector
 
(See Table I-3).* Figure I-l displays a plot of cumulative planned obliga
tions by year for these 99 projects. Worldwide, the average size of AID
 
irrigation projects has been approximately $11 milion, However, this
 
average conceals wide variations. The Asia Bureau accounts for over $485
 

*_/ Planned obligations were chosen as indicators of size because they are
 
the most consistently available cost data for projects of all stages.
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million in planned obligations, and a per project average cost of over.
 

$17 million. This project cost figure is three times larger for Asia
 

than for the Africa and Latin Anierica Bureaus.
 

TABLE 1-3
 

DISTRIBUTION OF PROJECTS BY BUREAU AND PROJECT SIZE
 

TOTAL PLANNED % OF ALL AVERAGE 
NUMBER OF OBLIGATIONS PLANNED PROJECT SIZE 

BUREAU PROJECTS* (THOUSANDS)* OBLIGATIONS :THOUSANDS) 

AFRICA 23 115.992 11.7 5.043 

ASIA 	 28 485.209 49.1 17,329
 

LATIN AMERICA 18 94,160 9.5 5,231
 

HEAR EAST 23 277,850 28.1 12,080
 

CENTRALLY FUNDED 7 15,985 1.6 2,283
 

TOTAL 	 99 989,196 100 9.992
 

*Exclues projects for which financial data unavailable: 	 Asia - 6 Projects 
Latin America - 3 Projects 
Near East - I Project 

Project cost data, by bureau, reinforce the suggestion of concentration
 

in the data on numbers of projects. Bureaus implementing a large number
 

of projects also appear to implement large projects. However, the dif

ferences in average project cost suggest regional differences more
 

strongly than does a simple tally of number of projects by bureau. The
 

distribution of AID's total effort among bureaus, which appears quite
 

equal in terms of number of projects, is clearly different when the
 

resources supporting regional project efforts is examined.
 

A review of the total and average planned oDligations, by bureau, indicates
 

that Asia Bureau projects account for almost 50% of total planned obliga

tions for irrigation projects. The Near East Bureau accounts for 28% of
 

total planned obligations, while the Africa and Latin America Bureaus
 

claim roughly 10% each (Figure 1-3).
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NEAR 
E.AST 

FIGURE 1-3
 

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL IRRIGATION
 
OBLIGATIONS BY BUREAU (1952-1978)
 

Table 1-4 further documents how differences in project size affect the
 
total resource allocation picture. 
 The sixteen largest projects (16%
 
of total projects) consumed 57% of total resources, while the 48 smallest
 
projects (48% of total projects) consumed only 9% of total 
resources.
 
Resource allocations for irrigation (inabsolute dollar terms) differ
 
widely among the Bureaus. 
 However, absolute dollar allocations do not
 
give an adequate indication of the relative priority different bureaus
 

place on irrigation. 

in order to address the issue of "relative priority" PCI calculated total
 
AID allocations by Bureau (excluding Security Supporting Assistance) and
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TABLE 1-4 
DISTRIBUTION OF PLANNED OBLIGATIONS BY PRUJLCI SIl 

PLANNED OBLIGATION 
NUMBER OF 
PROJECTS 

%OF TU(AL
PROJECTS 

PLANNED 
OBLIGATION 
(7HOUSANDS) 

%nF ALL 
PLANNED OBLIGATIONS 

OVER $40M 3 3 211.252 21 

$20-$40 13 13 356,400 36 

$1CtI-$20M 17 17 208,203 21 

$5M-$1I01 18 18 124,319 
 13
 

$1M-$51 32 32 81.826 8 

UNDER$IN 16 16 5,196 1 

TOTAL 99 
 99 989,196 10 

compared them with irrigation expenditures in Table 1-5. The proportion
 
of planned obligations for irrigation projects is compared to total AID
 
allocations by region. If this proportion can be used as a rough indi
cator of the relative effort by bureau then there is remarkable uniformity
 
among the regions. On average, Bureaus spent 1.5% of their total budget
 
on irriyation projects. 
 The range is from a low of 1.2% in Latin America
 
to a high of 1.7% in Asia. Thus it appears that differences in Bureau
 
allocation for irrigation may be directly related to total AID flows
 

for a region.
 
TABLE 1-5
 

PROPORTION OF TOTAL AID ALLOCATIONS SPENTON IRRIGATIOP PROJECTS*
 

TOTAL PLANNED

TOTAL AID OBLIGATIONS FOR IRRIGATION
 
ALLOCATION IRRIGATION PROJECTS 
 ALLOCATION
BUREAU 1960-1977 (19G0-1977) AS % OF TOTAL
 

AFRICA 2,833.7 43.1 - 1.5 

ASIA 15,989.4 277.0 1.7
 

LATIN AMERICA 7,048.3 84.C 
 1.2
 

NEAR EAST 7,311.2 102.2 1.4 

TOTAL 33,182.6 506.9 1.5
 

* Source: U.S. Overseas Loan and Grants (data on total 
planncd aid allocations); data
 
excludes Sesurity Supporting Assistance.
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The 'data on project activity discussed above should contain an impor
tant caveat? they do not discriminate between projects which are
 
solely irrigation efforts and projects which encompass other activities.
 
Table 1-6 presents our findings on those projects which were considered
 
"part of a larger project" in our analysis of the raw data.* 
 It shows
 

that 44% of all "irrigation projects" have major outputs not directly
 
related to irrigation. Irrigation efforts are most frequently mixed
 
with other activities in projects financed by the Asia and Latin
 
America Bureaus. Almost 72% of the Latin America Bureau's planned
 

obligations are directed toward these mixed-output projects. For
 
the Agency as a whole, irrigation projects that are part of a larger
 
project comprise 40% of total planned obligations. For the purpose
 
of this study, we have adopted the definition of irrigation used in
 
the automated data bases and therefore have included these projects.
 

TABLE 1-6 
IRRIGATION PROJECTS LISTED AS "PART OF A LARGER PROJECT" 

BUREAU INUMBERBUREAUNU3E OFO PROJECTS OF TOTAL PROECTS PLANNED % OF TOTAL PLANNEDOBLIGATIONS 	 08-ROECS 
 (IN BUPEAU) (IN THOUSANDS) LIGATIONS (IN BUREAU)
 

AFRICA 	 8 
 34.8 36,029 31.1
 

ASIA 	 19 
 55.9 231.786* 47.8
 

LATIN AMERICA 12 	 57.1 
 67,544" 71.7
 

NEAR EAST 	 9 37.5 62,911 22.6
 

TOTAL 	 48 44.0 398,270 40.3
 

! 	 Missing planned obligations data for 3 projects
 
Missing planned obligations data for 2 projects
 

*/ 	This information is recorded on the raw data tables in Appendix B
 
in response to the question: Is the project part of a larger project?

That is,are there any major outputs not directly related to the
 
subject area in question?
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As was noted at the introduction to this report, the phrase "irrigation
 
project" covers a wide variety of activities. In this study, PCI found
 
information on project Purposes and Goals for 73 projects. Table 1-7
 
displays a regional distribution of project Purpose statements; Table
 
1-8 shows the data on project Goals.
 

TABLE 1-7
 
PURPOSE STATEMENTS BY BUREAU
 

PURPOSE CATEGORIES 
 AFRI:A ASIA i LATIII AMERICA NEAR EAST CENTRALLY FUNDED TOTAL 

Improve research and planning 
 2 7 - 4 1 14 

Increase amount of irrigated land 1 3 3 11
4 -

Develop irrigation Infrastructure - 3 1 3 
 1 8
 

Increase production and income 
 6 7 3 3  19 

Provide demonstration and extension I 
 3 2 
 6
 

Institutional development 
 1 8 4 4 - 17 

Improve management of natural resources, including land and water 
 2 4 4 2 2 14 

Miscellaneous 
 i 1 3 1 7 

TABLE 1-8
 
GOAL STATEMENTS BY BUREAU
 

GOAL CATEGORIES 
 AFRICA ASIA LATIN AMERICA NEAR EAST CENTRALLY FUNDED TOTAL 

Increase agricultural production 5 16 10 10 
 2 43 

Increase agricultural income ard
 

employment 
 2 4 3 4 1 14
 

Increase socio-economic development 2 9 6 4 
 - 21 

Increase managenent of natural
 
resources, including land and water 
 5 1 4 2 12
 

Institutional development 
 1 1 
 2
 

Crop diversification 
 1 1 
 2
 

Miscellaneous 
 2 12 
 6
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As the.tables suggest the basic focus has been agricultural production,
 

and the hypothesized effect of increased production on the income of
 
those involved in irrigated farming. Institutional development and
 
land management have been considerations in a number of projects, but
 
these concerns appear to be secondary to the agricultural improvement
 
thrust found in projects across bureaus. Year-by-year examination of
 
Purpose and Goal statements suggests that institutional development as an
 
objective has appeared more frequently in recent projects. From the
 
automated data we cannot discern whether the inclusion of institutional
 
development in the mix of objectives results from past experience, or
 

from other stimuli.
 

The automated data bases in the Office of Development Information were
 
queried concerning the availability of evaluative data. Searches of
 
these automated files revealed 8 Special Evaluations and 64 Project
 
Appraisal Reports (Table I-9). 
 In addition, 7 End-of-Tour Reports were
 
referenced as were a variety of other sources of supplementary data.
 

TABLE 1-9
 
POTENTIAL AND ACTUAL SOURCESOFEVALUATIVE DATA 

AFRICA ASIA 
U. N 
AMERICA 

NEAR 
EAST 

I CENTRALLY 
FUNDED TOTAL 

AID Supported Study 1I - 1 

Bibliography - - 1 2 

End-of-Tour Report 1 3 3 7 

Feasibility Study - 1 1 

Final Report - 1 1 
Incoming Airgram - I 

Progress Report/
Interim Report 1 1 - 3 
Project Appraisal

SReport' 5 41 3 17 1 64 

Special Evaluation* 1 2 2 2 1 8 

Undifferentiated 
Report - 1 1 2 
TOTAL 9 50 8 23 3 93 

Imn actual sourcem of evaluative data 
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SECTION TWO
 

REGIONAL SUMMARIES
 

Tables A-2 through A-6 in Appendix A provide financial and chronolo
gical information at the project level. Data for specific projects
 
may be drawn from those tables. The summary tables which appear in
 
this section are drawn from the more detailed presentations in that
 

Appendix.
 

A. AFRICA BUREAU PROJECT PATTERNS
 

PCI's search of the automated data on irrigation projects in the
 
Africa Bureau identified 23 activities. As was noted in Section I,
 
most of this Bureau's irrigation projects are fairly recent. Fifteen
 
of the Africa Bureau's 23 irrigation projects (65.2%) began no earlier
 
than 1/77, or are in the planning stage now. As Table II-1 indicates,
 
the planned obligations for these new projects add up to 74:3% of the
 
Bureau's total planned obligations for irrigation projects. Table 1-3
 
(Section I) shows that the Africa Bureau's total planned obligations
 
for irrigation projects account for 11.7% of the Agency's total 
irri
gation activity. 
When only the most recent efforts are examined, as
 
they are in Table II-1, the Bureau's proportion of planned obligations
 

for irrigation projects rises to 19%.
 

The Africa Bureau is increasing both its total projects and percent
 
share of irrigation funds relative to other Bureaus. 
 As might be ex
pected, there hrs been an increase in irrigation activity in the Sahel
 
area. Chad began irrigation projects in 1976, 1977, and 1978. Mali
 
begain one project in 1976, two in 1978, and has one in the planning
 

stage. Niger began one project in 1977 and has one in the planning
 
stage. The range of planned obligations for the Bureau's irrigation
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TABLE I1-1 

M REGIONAL BREAKDOWN CF PROJECTS BEGINNING AFTER 1/77 (INCLUDING PROJECTS IN PLANNING STAGE) 

0 ASs OF 
0 TOTAL PLANNED ALL PLANNED 

0 OF AS % OF OBLIGATIONS OBLIGATIONS 
TOTAL TOTAL PROJECTS ALL PROJECTS AS % OF FOR PROJECTS FOR PROJECTS AS % OF 

0 
0 BUREAU 

NUMBER OF 
PROJECTS 

PLANNED 
OBLIGATIONS 

BEGINNING 
AFTER 1/77 

BEGINNING 
AFTER 1/77 

COLUMN 
ONE 

BEGINNING 
AFTER 1/77 

BEGINNING 
AFTER 1/77 

COLUMN 
TWO 

0N)
(D AFRICA 23 115.992 15 40.6 65.2 86.231 19.0 74.3 

ASIA 34 485,209- 8 21.6 23.5 209.800 46.3 43.2 

00 LATIN AMERICA 21 94,160* 6 16.2 28.6 10,256 2.,. 10.9 
"D 

0 
NEAR EAST 24 .277,850* 6 16.2 25.0 146,504 32.2 52.7 

CL CENTRALLY FUNDED 7 15,985 2 
__

5.4 28.6 1,470 0.3 9.2 

TOTAL 1fl9 989.196 37 100 34 454,261 100 45.9 

* Planned obligation data missing for: Asia - 6 pro 
4 

ct, 
Latin America - 3 projects 

Near East - 1 project 
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projects is wide. 
One of the active Chad projects lists planned obli
gations of $293,000. The Niger planning stage project reports planned
 
obligations of $10,000,000. The average size of the Africa Bureau
 
irrigation projects has not changed over tine. 
The total bureau average
 
is$5,043,000 per project (Tabel 1-3). 
 The average cost for the subset
 
of recent projects is $5,748,000 (Table II-1).
 

Africa Bureau projects most frequently cite increased production and
 
income as project PURPOSE (6out of 14 PURPOSE statements). Following
 
the pattern of irrigation projects throughout the Agency, the most
 
common project GOAL is increase agricultural production.
 

PCI's automated search located 6 Bureau evaluations, I Special Evaluation
 
and 5 Project Appraisal Reports.
 

B. ASIA BUREAU PROJECT PATTERNS
 

A total of 34 Asia Bureau irrigation projects were located in
our search.
 
The Asia Bureau has the largest number of active irrigation projects.
 
The Bureau also has the highest number of completed or terminated pro
jects, and the largest volume of total planned obligations for irriga
tion projects. Further, it has the highest average planned cost for
 
irrigation projects. Table II-1 
shows that recent Asia Bureau efforts
 
account for a considerable proportion of the Bureau's total planned
 
obligations for irrigation projects (43.2%). 
 They also comprise a
 
sizable precentage of Agency planned obligations for recent irrigation
 
projects (46.3%). 
 The average size of an Asia Bureau irrigation pro
ject is $17,329,000 (Table 1-3). 
 The average size of Bureau projects
 
since 1/77 is $26,225,000.
 

There are a number of very large projects in the Asia Bureau which
 
contribute significantly to the high total and average figures. 
 Indo
nesia has 5 large irrigation projects and India has one large planned
 
project. 
Data for the Asia Bureau as a whole is influenced by these
 

6 efforts.
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The total planned obligations for Indonesia's projects is $128,000,000,
 
or $25,600,000 on average. 
 (Ifthese projects are omitted from the cal
culations, the average planned obligations for Asia Bureau irrigation
 
projects drops from $17,329,000 per project to $15,530,826.) Three of
 
the 5 Indonesia projects began no earlier then 1/77. 
 The omission of
 
these 3 projects would drop the Asia cost average for more recent pro
jects from $26,225,000 to $23,360,000.
 

AnIndia planning stage project shows planned obligations of $75,000.000.
 
Deleting that project, and the Indonesia effort, drops the average planned
 
obligations for Asia Bureau projects from $17,329,000 to $12,828,000
 
per project. 
The average for more recent projects drops from $26,225,000
 
to $10,450,000 if the India project and the three more recent Indonesia
 
projects are omitted from the calculations,.*
 

Asia Bureau projects are evenly divided arnono 
three PURPOSES: improve
 
research and planning, increase production and income, and institutional
 
development. 
The 	first two categories contain 7 references, the third
 
one has 8. Sixteen of the 37 Asia Bureau projects have as GOALS to increase
 
agricultural production. 
This is the most prevalent GOAL statement in
 

the Agency.
 

There are 43 Bureau irrigation evaluations in the data base.
 

C. 	LATIN AMERICA PROJECT PATTERNS
 

The 	Latin America Bureau data are similar to the Africa Bureau in
a 
number of ways. The total planned nbligations for irrigation projects 
are similar in magnitude ($93,160,000 for Latin America, $115,992,000 
for 	Africa). The average planned obligations for the two Bureaus are
 

*/ 	Table A-4 of Appendix A provides project-level detail for the
 
above discussion.
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also similar. Latin America's average is $5,231,000 per project,
 
while Africa averages $5,043,000. On the other hand, the Latin
 
America Bureau's irrigation activities relative to other bureaus
 
has .decreased recently. 
Table 1-3 showed that the Bureau's total
 
planned obligations for irrigation projects amounts to 9.5% of
 
Agency total planned obligations. For the more recent projects
 
displayed in Table IT.-I, Latin America's proportion of irrigation
 
activity has dropped to 2.2% of total 
planned obligations for irri
gation. The 6 Latin America Bureau projects which began no earlier
 
than 1/177, or are now in the planning stage, make up only 10.9%
 
of the Bureau's total planned obligations for irrigation projects.
 

In terms of number of projects, Haiti and Peru have been the most
 
active countries over the long run 
(6 and 5 projects, respectively).
 
The small dollar investment in Haiti projects is a key factor in
 
the Bureau's relatively low average planned cost. 
 The 6 Haiti pro
jects have average planned obligations of $3,220,000. Four of the
 
6 projects average $1,445,000 in planned obligations. The Bureau
 
as a whole exhibits a wide range of planned costs. 
 A Haiti project
 
which began in 1975 lists planned obligations of $45,000. A Bolivia
 
project which began in 1971 
reports planned obligations of $27,292,000.
 

Projects from the Latin America Bureau list a variety of PURPOSES.
 
There is an even distribution in the Bureau among almost all PURPOSE
 
statement categories, with the exception of improve research and
 
planning (none) and develop irrigation infrastructure (1). Three or
 
4 citations were found in the other PURPOSE categories. Over half
 
of the Bureau's project GOALS are 
to increase agricultural production.
 
This represents the patterns of the entire Agency at the GOAL level.
 

Our automated search revealed 5 citations of evaluations.
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D. NEAR EAST PROJECT PATTERNS
 

The Near East Bureau is second to the Asia Bureau in total planned
 
obligations and in planned obligations per project. 
Th1,,.ity-four
 
irrigation projects in this Bureau have total planned obligations
 
of $277,850,000, or an average of $12,080,000 per project. 
When
 
recent irrigation projects in the Bureau are examined (Table II-l),
 
average planned obligations increase to $24,417,000. Projects which
 
began no earlier than 1/77 account for $146,504,000 in total planned
 
obligations, or 32.2% of planned obligations for all 
irrigation pro
jects in that period. This figure is 4.1% 
higher than the Bureau's
 
percentage of planned obligations for all irrigation projects. Taking
 
the subset of projects displayed in Table II-1, the Asia and Near
 
East Bureaus account for 75.8% of Agency planned obligations for active
 
and planned irrigation project since January 1977.
 

As in the other Bureaus, the range of planned obligations per project
 
in the Near East is high. A project inTunisia which began in 1973
 
lists planned obligations of $455,000. 
A Jordan project in the planning
 
stage contains planned obligations of $72,500,000. The removal of this
 
one project from our calculations of obligations per project lowers
 
'he Near East average from $12,080,000 to $9,334,000 of planned obli
gations per project.*
 

The Near East Bureau is similar to the Latin America Bureau in that
 
project PURPOSES are dispersed throughout the various categories. Ex
cluding the miscellaneous cell, each PURPOSE is cited either 2,3 or
 
4 times. These various PURPOSES most frequently point to increase
 
agricultural production as project GOAL.
 

Nineteen evaluation references were located.
 

*/ Table A-6 of Appendix A provides project-level detail for Near
 

East projects.
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E. CENTRALLY FUNDED PROJECT PATTERNS
 

InAID's irrigation portfolio, 7 of the 109 projects are centrally
 

funded. Their planned obligations total $15,985,000, or 1.6% of all
 

planned obligations for irrigation projects. There are no centrally
 

funded irrigation projects in the planning stage. Four are active and
 

three are completed or terminated. Two of the centrally funded projects
 

began as recently as 1977. Four began no later than 1969.
 

One centrally funded project exceeds $10 million in planned obligations.
 

None of the others exceed $2 million. The average size of a centrally
 

funded project is $2,283,000. If the one relatively large project
 

were removed from the cost calculations, the average planned cost
 

would drop to $987,000.
 

Centrally funded projects do not seem to concentrate on any one GOAL
 

or PURPOSE. There are 5 references each to PURPOSE and GOAL statements.
 

Improve management of resources is the only PURPOSE which receives more
 

than one citation. The GOAL statements are divided among increase
 

agricultural production (2), improve management of natural resources (2),
 

and increase agricultural income and employment.
 

Our automated search located two evaluation documents for centrally
 

funded projects.
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The tables which constitute Appendix A are more specific versions
 

of most of the summary tables found in the body of the report.
 

The majority of the tables in the Appendix report data at the
 

project level.
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TALE A-I 

DISTRIUT!ON OF PROJECTS CY BUEARU AM':D SIZE OF PPiOJECT 

0)PRCJECT 

SIZE* "
 0
 

0-
 BUREAU 
 UNDER $lM S1M-SM 
 $ $1Fi,-$Xc $2D -$40 0 $40M 
 TOTAL.
 

0) 0ArRICA 4 8 J 31 	 23 
"3

0 ASIA 1 9 

3 5 8 
 2 28 
CD I 

LATIN AMERICA 7 
 5 
 2 
 3 
 1
F. 
 I I 	 18 

00 	 ,NEAREAST 2 6 5 5 4 I23
 

0 
 CENTRALLY FUNDED 
 2
 

C TOTAL 
 16 32 
 18 17 
 13 
 9
 

Project size assessed in terms of planned obligations. 

Exclhdes projects for which financial data unavailable: 	 Asia -'6 projects 
Latin America - 3 projects
Near East - I project 



TABLE A-2 

StUviARY TABLE OF IPIGATION PROJECTS 

BY BUREAU, START DATE, AND PLANNED 03LIGATION 

AFRICA Nuber 
Obcato 9 13269 

1 
5998510385 1306 119999 

21 
12447 11090 

I 2 2 
7071 

2 
113339 

4 
1671 

1 
6549 

5 F 
13939 

23 

XSX_ _u_-_rT- -. -. r - - -__ z~.----. 

NEA 

Pnned 

I_ 

4 

-u~te1___ 

1 54 63752 2016 31694 

196 

345 030 

J 
498 125 ,42 155702 l6236 6000 

_ 

65500 45600 92700 485209 

. . . 
AMZRICA, 

EAST 
Obl igation 
N-aber t 1 I 1 1 2 3 

70 

1 
23C.0 

42 

70C0 

1 
250 

23 
9410 

Obieatcn 1566 120135 8383 27912 835 3887 1045511 122 714511210 11DO625004 5 28000 82500 27785 

F-TiDED -,',1bTer64 1 2<1 
1_1_ 

Obligq.,ton 
IOTAL PROJECTS 1 1 2 3- 2-

28 
2 3 5 

10052 
5 -

1995 
4 1- 5 

1430 
3 6 5 10 12 

350 1120 
10 2 9 

2096 
7 1 109 

*Missing_______data_ -oplanne obligations____ __ ____V 
1 15 ___ - - - -

BTIO 

OBL_ "IGINS 

1156 

11566 

015 

2033 

172 47 

4176e 

63752 

T01 
70101 

Oil 

07 

4007 

1739q5489 

74 

32739 11460 27830 37964 60779 ;42182 131395!110639 13119.103 84 189380 5304 

sF I98S1 

99 



TABLE A-3 
AFRICA BUREAU IRP:GATION PPOj.ECTS BY START DATE AND PLA%PEo OL T ATIO . 

Aruea L-_yeIop,-en t FY79I 

Cen.tral S West Africa' 

CDa 

0 
0 Keya 6150'.f4 5con 

209 

0 
fger 

0 Seeal 

nSouthern African 
4e2ion 

. %Saz u an ia3a(d 
'aaNgeria 62101425 983( IO 

Tot.nlP1 ar20e 
Souher 

TCTA 
Afri caonln 

363(EA) 
59p 

338 



TABLE A-4 
ASIA BUREAU ZRRIGATIO4i PROJECTS BY START DATE ND 4r-ND03LIGATION 

owmtry Project No. 1957- 1960 1961 16] 1i 195 1957 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 FY77 FY78 FY74 

38970267 

t386?689~9 

3860705 

3M12 

X(c 

-807 

36030(A) 

-agas 100(P 

-(C 2750( 

4973202(A 

res 

4 S 9 0 7 0 6 

4935942 

25 7 0 0 ( A 

11000(P) 

pa 3,75 4340(A)3 



Country 

Bolivia 

ProjectNo.J 1964 

6403 

1567 5s 
1958 

LATIN A'~rP!CA YRP!GAT!ON 

199 190191 117 

TABLE A-5 

-~ET75 YSTVT DATE AND PLANNED OBLIGATION 

1573 19741 1975 I19755 1977'- 1978,, F7 FY8FY79FY77....., FY781r~ 

0 
-" 

El Salvior 
Guate-

5!i9Cp4 
5220233 2I30(A) 

70 

0 

0 

O 

CD52:712(A 

L-APegio.341 5Sft0545 

0E C 5 ,5 P 

Qo Peru ne 

Totalr Plann 9 

X'S1ndcate missing
data for Planned 
obligation~s. 



o W4~~~I q,7,91i7, 17C pl.TI 1 7 ' 4 

Mwo? Iy 9 3 177 MY lt r 

I IA 

CD L4_, , -SCIL 
1S'7 



REGIC.L P".EADOWN OF 

TABLE A-7 

PROJECTS IN "PLA.NNING" STAGE AND ThrER PLA.!IED OILIGATIONS 

0" 

0SP 

o 

" 

BUREAU 

AFRICA 

ASIA 

TOAL 

11,.BER- OF 
PROJECT 

23 

34 

TOTAL 

*'-ANNED 
ULIGATIONS 

115.992 

485.209" 

FASPROJECTS IN 

f"PLANNIING 
STAGE" 

9 

5 

%OFAL,.LPLANINPG 

STP 
3:jETSOLUE 

JECT5 
47.4 

26.3 

AS,%OF 

COUM~N 

3..1 

14.7 

TOTAL PLA.1(1C0
0MIrGATION(S 

FE'.pW NNSTAGE F OJ. 

55.1774 

138.300 

AS %OFALL PL;(ED[
C3,LIGATIrNS A IO 

FOR PLANNI,4NG COL"~L 
M)(FO 

STA, PROJ.r 

44.3 

"((D LATIN AMERICA 21 94.160" 2 10.5 9.5 2.507.. 

0" NEAR EAST 24 277.8S50 3 15.8 12.5 11O,500 35.4 39.8 

00 

00 

3 

CD0. 

CENTRALLY FUNDED 7 15.985 0 

TOTAL 109 989198919 

* Planned obligation eata missing for: Asia - 6 projects 
Latin Am-rica - 3 projects 
Ncar East - I project 

0 

100 

0 

17.4 -312,227 

0 

100 31.6 



IIWLL.A-2. 

REGI'DNL BREAKDOWN OF PROJECTS IN ACTIVE STAG7 AND THEIR PLANNEO OBLIGATIONS 

"u C I S O 
1 OF AS " CF TOTL PLANNED ALL PLANNED 

O TOTAL TOTAL PROJECTS ALL ACTIVE AS OC CD IATIOS OBLIGAT:ONS AS % OF 

0 BUREAU 
N'.X;3EROF 
PROJECTS 

FLAN ED 
OBLIGATIONS 

IN ACTIVE 
STAGE 

STAGE 
PROJECTS 

CCLUM'I 
ONE 

FCP "ACTIVE" 
STAGE PROJ. 

FOR ACTIVE 
STAGE PROJ. 

COLUM 
TWO 

o AFRICA 23 115.992 13 21.7 56.5 53,832 10.8 46.4 

0 
o ASIA 34 485.209* 16 26.7 47.1 231.134 46.3 47.6 
0 

- LAT!N AME;RICA 21 94.160" 13 21.7 61.9 78.61 0 15.7 83.5 

NEAR EAST 24 277.850- 15 25 62.5 122.761 24.6 44.2 
0 

CENTK'PJLLY FUh0ED 7 15.95 4 6.7 57.1 12.962 2.6 81.1 

) TOTA. 109 989.195 s0 100 55.1 499.299 100 50.5 

* Planned obligation data missing for: Asla - 6 projects 
Latin America - 3 projects 
Near East - 1 project 
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IRR!GATIC'N PROECTS
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